KM'430 B PfR_Tg ggo?(

AEEBHEELE L
LOCKSTITCH BAR TACKER




BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

KM-430B- (S}

0---1 ~4Jl /1 pedal
2 ---2 N4l [ 2 pedals

*K

1--- #EAR (42 §F) [ Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:42)
2-- F=., {42 &) /Denim (No. of stitches:42)

5 #%BR (28 #1) / Ordinary materials (No. of stitches:28)
7-- AU (28 &) /Knitted materials (No. of stitches:28)



= oW P —

IN—J Ty 7 ZFIBICELT

. COFEE, 002F0ROT—2ICHTOTIERENZBOTT,

. BRETFEL LICHEEEEhSBESFHET,

B TRELTBYET,

. BEO—FEN R Lo TV BRAE, HRAIMSE—58R (1 3~-2) T
AN LSV,

A ERBR(ER -
B. 75y FRE -reverersrenne 5
C. iy, #HERIE - eeeerieeinne g
D. WHE, BEHRIE -woveeeeeeeonee 11
E, HIRIREL <orevevreemrrrmeneninnrones 19
G. L EAERF rereerevrererennen 17
H. ALEEEGE oo 10
Jo T —HITEF - 21
K, TEHEB{G oo roreeerasrrrossansenns D3
L. FREEERER e 25
M, 58 R ersrssnsinininiiee. og
Q. KA BEF vveeeerrmnrererieneans 35
R, B ABIER «ororerrrserirasninnnn 35
S [MEBEEL .y b e 37
T, AERIETER S, creravesrrvasenaniones 37
Z, AR EEER --eoeeoeeeeee e 29

HAERE R I ovrrerererene 43
F T g =Y e, 46
Wa, B S AL weeeeemnnneeineneniis 47
F5| 48



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in October 2002.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line P '

4. If the symbal * is found in the “CODE” column, refer to the DIFFERENT PARTS LIST
on page 43.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body ....o.ooiiiiiciimimnininrenses 1
B. Clutch mechanism ...........ccceiiieninrines 5
C. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism 2
D. Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism 11
E. Supply pars .......coooiiinnimniniinenieeen.. 11
F. Feed mechanism ..............coovcnvmianrnna 13
G. Work clamp lifter mechanism .............. 17
H. Vertical shaft mechanism ................... 19
J. Power lift mechanism ...........covnieennt. 21
K. Lower shaft mechanism ..................... 23
L. Lubrication ... 25
M. Threading mechanism ............oovveeeenes 29
N. Bobbin winder mechanism ........coeiiinen 31
P. Thread tfrimmer mechanism ................ 33
Q. Thread wiper mechanism ................... 35
R. Thread nipper mechanism .................. 35
S. Attachment set ..., 37
T. Option pars .....ooviviiniennieni e 37
Z. ACCESSOMBS ...vvanisiiiainiciismnaniieeasees 3g

DIFFERENT PARTS LIST .........cce.eies 43

OPTION PARTS ... 4B

Wa. Waminglabels ... 47
INDEX 48



A . ZE4&BA{% / Machine body

18-1 ( For 1pedal )
18-2 ( For 2pedals )

13 5859

-

3215—=

32-154?

mie—y 9T

32-17
32_1 5_//8 3.2'13 32-12

32-11 32.2.1 32.2-2]

N
T
32-2

878-430-050



A. F{FEE / Machine body

REF.NO CODE QY [ o | NAME OF PARTS RM

2 152830109 19974 TOP COVER
3 0B2761412 4|+ 2505-28%14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
4 152831009 1[AA293 FACE PLATE ASSY
4-1 152832109 I EVSE FACE PLATE
4-2 152833001 1|4 20 % PACKING
5 082711412 2lF 24, 76-32K14 SCHEW, PAN SM4.78-32X14
& 0B2Ti0712 1| 2476-32%7 SCREW, PAN SMA.7E6-32X7
7 152834009 [T - FRAME SIDE COVER
8 062711412 47w 04, 7E-32K14 SCREW, PAN SWM4.7E-32X14
9 152835009 a4k A0 R BED COVER (R}
10 100315002 1{Fin"§ WASHER
11 025770232 1|E7% 3 37196, 35 WASHER, PLAIN M 8.35
12 145480101 1|8 #3576, 35 SHOULDER SCREW, SME.35
13 152837109 R DG A BED COVER, L
14 152841209 1|7k i - COVER, T/TAKE-UP LEVER
15 082670812 1|4 23, 574008 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
16 152842059 1| dThThnT =33 SHUTTLE BACE COVER ASSY
17 115483002 2|4 »3575.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.95
18 109239002 2|13 WASHER, WAVE SPRING

<l H s <For 1 pedal>
19-1 S36R87000 18" AhAn — BELT COVER

< IR <For 2 pedals>
18-2 S36689009 1w Mhan -G BELT COVER, C
20 152389001 1n RpanT =0 308 SPRING, PLATE
21 536620001 1A Bbdn” 0" T SPRING HOOK
22 082680812 1|7 2437-40%4 SCREW, PAN Shvi4.37-40X8
27 117336001 15]|3° 4E:G, 4 RUBEER CAP, 9.4
28 140392009 1|#1v7s OIL CAP
29 117934001 2|3 4k13.5 RUBBER CAP, 135
30 108520001 1]3 k19,8 RUBBER CAF, 198
31 104450101 1|3 LkLB RUBBER CAP, 8
a2 158808109 1|3 N3 OIL PAN ASSY
32-1 154738109 S NEL T OIL PAN
32-2 152852101 M P TENSION PULLEY ASSY
32-2-1 048320242 1| kATFHOC3E RETAINING RING, INTERNAL C32
32-2-2 141860001 43976, 38 SCREW, 5M&.35
32-3 Q18081222 1| P& B2 BOLT, SOCKET M8X12
32-4 025080232 1|E7% 8 $7198 WASHER, PLAINM 8
32-5 028080242 1 Eh 3-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
32-6 152857001 1| k977§l = HEAD SUPPCRT LEVER
32-7 152858001 b7 I =T HEAD SUPPORT LEVER SHAFT
32-8 013718412 b g, 7ol SET SCREW, (CP} SM4.76
32-9 152658001 | RA7" I =" % SPRING
32-1¢ 152860009 N N e =W BED CUSHION
32-11 152861101 132471 MOTOR BASE PLATE
Jz2-12 152862001 1|E-7=4"1¥"7 MOTOR BASE PLATE SHAFT
32-13 048100142 2| M%7 739010 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C10
32-14 152885201 LA &7 H0 BOLT, L-TYPE M10
Jz-15 021100202 2|Hr2iang NUT, 2 M10
32-16 025100132 2lerd 7 A0 WASHER, PLAIN S 10
32-17 028100242 | 3 hT §2-10 WASHER, SPRING 210
51 152866001 1|97 #HIE" HEAD SUPFORTER PIM
52 013760612 1|b43575, 96742 SET SCREW, (CP) SM5.95
53 1528687000 =] L | A AP HINGE SHAFT
54 151604002 d [ S SET SCREW, SM5.95
55 152868009 =] N 1 N ol = HINGE CUSHION
58 114985001 R L & AN 5 T SPRING, FLATE
59 062680612 1|F87 04, 37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6

878-430-050




A E&EBH® / Machine body

19-1 ( For 1pedal )
19-2 { For 2pedals )

13 5859

32-14

25—
3216—=

b

32-11 = : ) 3221 32-2:2]
. &
32-16 & m:‘-'—'-"::m - T

3217— & 32-2
32_15j 32-13 3212

878-430-050




A. F1EEER / Machine body

REF.NO CODE __|QTy Bl A NAME OF PARTS RM
60 152838001 130794 DOWEL PIN
&1 152838001 L P A BED COVER SHAFT
62 - 173957, LABEL
63 152848001 1A MRIAT-N 3 SPRING, PLATE
84 062681412 2|#7 2437-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X14
65 025080132 1|L3Y" 57 35398 WASHER, PLAIN S &
66 104450101 2(3 htuB RUBBER CAP, B
70 154465001 1|M24197° 103 DUST OILER SUPPORT ASSY
71 114486002 1|3 34551 OILER
72 062710612 2[#2476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
74 154785000 1|70kb FELT
77 152847009 IR A A PACKING
878-430-050




B .# 5 w3 B / Cluctch mechanism

30-5—"8-392 43 4544

S\

For 2pedals

74 70717557 L 72

51 50

29

31 30

78 79 77

878-430-108



B. 77 v FE3& / Clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTy ELXq NAME OF PARTS AM

1 151886001 17N - CLUTCH LEVER

2 1519270041 1| 979E7L4E FELT, ;CLUTCH

3 151887001 Rl i LA ] CLUTCH LEVER SHAFT

4 048180142 1 M7 9309018 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
5 534801001 1|# A" 318 WASHER, PLAIN 18

|s 014821022 1|PFbA3 7. 9478 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94
7 $37322000 1|272M A 118 THRUST WASHER, 18
 F3] 534803001 1[4 538 WASHER, PLAIN 8

9 151163001 1|FHE MEX 5 BOLT, SOCKET M8X15

10 151888101 1% Rt i4 BALL PRESSER PLATE

11 018082522 2{FHE" BHBX25 BOLT, SOCKET M8X25

12 028080242 2| 3 h 528 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

13 115012002 1|b33576. 35 SET SCREW, SM6.35

14 150554002 1|+7F6.35 NUT, SM6.35

15 151889001 1 AR 21 CLUTCH STOPPER

16 151890000 ] EA = STOPPER RUBEBER

17 151891001 1|939Fn 3 SPRING

18 534806001 1| 9% SPRING HOLDER

19 115018001 bod Vo s CUSHION RUBBER

20 025800332 1|E7 8 3274714 WASHER, PLAINL 7.14

21 151893001 1|ARIRTS7 STOPPER SHAFT

22 p21800102 137,14 NUT, 1 SM7.14

23 100090004 1j#987.14 NUT, SM7.14

24 151884101 17 L—Hn - BRAKE LEVER

25 151895000 1|7 Lb-%42 BRAKE ASSY

26 151898001 1|77 b7 4 BRAKE SHAFT

27 048040342 2|ki7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

28 151898001 1|7 420" 3 SPRING

29 151900001 17 =307 BRAKE LEVER SHAFT

30 53480401 2[5 % WASHER

3 048110142 2|b 7% 3N RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
32 4760622 1|7PHhA3° 5,85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
33 531335001 e [ BRAKE SLIDE PIN ASSY

331 531336001 1|7 b=4ith "ok BRAKE SLIDE PIN

33-2 S00723001 1(|H7-7.54 COLLAR 7.94

33-3 153484001 1|4 H°34. 76 WASHER, PLAIN 4.76

33-4 048040342 1|FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

34 014760622 1|PHh232° 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
35 151902001 1|7 =30 1 SPRING

36 151903001 1|7 L3N 305357 SPRING HOOK SCREW

37 106147002 1|F747.94 NUT, SM7.94

38 110251001 1 |AAHITF N Fhy SPRING HOOK

39 1651904101 1| 7F9FLN A3 CLUTCH LEVER ROD ASSY
39-1 151905101 1 [ ITIFLN =L CLUTCH LEVER ROD

39-2 107744001 1]an ROLLER

39-3 151906101 1| b ROLLER SHAFT

39-4 048030342 1{F47E3 RETAINING RING, E3

39-5 113431002 LEa WASHER, PLAIN

39-6 025680132 1|7 4" 15A04.37 WASHER, PLAIN 5 4.37

39-7 021680202 1[+7k2514, 37 NUT, 2 SM4.37

40 151907001 1% »3375.95 STUD SCREW 5.85

41 151908001 1|7k5. 35 NUT, SM5.95

42 155501001 1939 0" 3 SPRING

43 151910001 127907 0" 35 SPRING HOOK

44 117363001 2| Kb, 76 BOLT, 8M4.78

45 028050242 2N 3 h 32-5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

46 152808101 1|Fem b3 ADJUST ROD ASSY

46-1 154332001 1|#F1FF F30emib° PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
46-2 154333001 1|FFIFh" F39099% "7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT
46-3 150556001 1|77b6. 35 NUT, SM&.35

878-430-108



B. &> wI Bk / Cluctch mechanism

333
-
15 T

______ 21

71 73 80 82 64 g7

=1 i =
“ O

764 | 78 79 77

878-430-108




B. 7 Z v FRE{& [ Clutch mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY [ MNAME OF PARTS R

47 151912001 1 | V376 35 STUD SCREW 6.35

48 150356001 1|#7+6. 35 NUT, SME.35

49 1518913001 1|4 -%76.35 STUD SCREW 6.35

S0 151914001 1147=13 COLLAR 13

51 15055600 1|F¥F6. 35 NUT, SME.35

82 15191511 1[9FHFFE =l 3 CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER ASSY

521 152980001 1|42kE6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=150)

53 1505530 1[#4+5, 95 MUT, SM5.85

54 165180701 1187 »3%75.95 STUD SCREW 5.95

55 151939101 1|45 b =03 CLUTCH CAM LEVER ASSY

551 152914001 1§98 ROLLER

55-2 048040343 1| FAVES RETAINING RING, E4

55-3 018062532 1 |FHELREXZD BOLT, SOCKET M&X25

57 151919201 1%kl - STARTING LEVER

58 151920001 1 |h = {70 = STARTING SAFETY LEVER

59 o7711412 2 &AM, 7EX14 BOLT, SM4.76X14

&0 028050242 210 hT -5 WASHER, SPRING 2-5

61 113431002 2150 % WASHER, PLAIN
<A~ H VA <For 1 pedal>

62-1 155498001 1 |PH#E" =l — STARTING LEVER PLATE
2re s JLHS <For 2 pedals>

G2-2 154450001 1|PEE" LN B RELEASE DRIVELEVER B

63 15416511 1|2k 357 STOPPER SCREW

64 150553001 1[#4+5. 95 NUT, SM5.95

65 151922001 1[4 B h3- CHAIN HOOK COLLAR

56 017762202 1|8 hE5. GEXZ2 BOLT, SMbE.96X22

67 110251001 1|3/48197 0" 30 SPRING HOOK

68 151923001 1|8 =en"-n" 3 SPRING

69 151824001 1|87 =l - 20 SPRING HOCK

70 151925001 | B S P STARTING LEVER SHAFT

71 142628001 Z|FANTFINITA T AT SPACER

T2 110505001 11871 WASHER

73 048110142 1| HA2e 380011 RETAINING RING, EXTERMAL C11

T4 014760622 1|7Hh43575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 3M5.95

75 1118685008 1|¢6 CAP, B
< mE IV <For 1 pedal=

76-1 155500001 1|3b7=Abn° STARTING LEVER STOFPER
Frla -9l <For 2 pedals>

T6-2 154451101 13F 92k B STARTING STOFPER, B

T 018061622 2|17 MeX16 BOLT, SOCKET MeX16

T8 025080132 263870 %5396 WASHER, PLAINS 6

79 028060242 23t h 326 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

80 025060232 1{E747 5" 37206 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

82 028060242 103 7 32-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6

83 S03695001 1§ 4736 WASHER, PLAIN 8

84 151892001 1|0 39 SPRING HOOK

878-430-108




C . L& - $+#BI% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

3 36

14

13
e
—
25—
—
Y -
1719 15 16
o
|
. 1] Q i
L
%
24—@Q |
I 18
27 |
|

878-430-123




C. L=f. #H#ER51R / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE oTY b NAME OF PARTS RM
1 538336001 177 UPPER SHAFT
2 153040004 1| 7400753 CRAMK ROD ASSY
2-1 144712001 21413574, 76 SCREW, SM4.76
3 048150142 1| R4 739C15 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C15
4 151997000 114535 a2 BALL BEARING CASE
5 072630280 2N LT B0V BALL BEARING, 6302V
8 151398000 1| T AT BEARING COLLAR
7 151892001 15957 45T BALL BEARING CAP
ki 102843004 3473573, 57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
9 539110001 3| Mr595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SM5.95-28X14
10 025060232 3T FFIU6 WASHER, PLAIN M &
11 140726000 1|7 S el W-SHAFT BUSH, M
13 152000001 1T TR UPFER SHAFT BUSH (F}
14 014760632 1| FHIE 25952806 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP)SM5.95X6
15 152231000 1| PIPL 7 THREAD TAKE-UP GRANK
16 100250001 1)7425°7.14 SCREW, SM7.14
17 014770622 1|PFRATY 6. 3505 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SMB.35
18 101706001 1|b43376. 35 SET SCREW, 5M&.35-40X5.5
19 4770622 Bl g F = A L ] SET SCREW, SOCKET {CP) SM6.35
20 152232101 Rl UF o A v £ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER SET
20-1 153330101 Rl PSR ks THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSY
20-2 152236001 1| Tek” AT SUPPORT SHAFT, TR/TAKE-UP
20-3 152237101 9 |WIET 7T NEEDLE BAR CRANK
20-4 132051001 1 |+#7357 3,571 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57-40X7 L
20-5 152238001 ol (LUE S %V MEEDLE BAR CONNECTING ROD
20-8 152230001 nl MNEEDLE BAR CLAMP
20-7 062680812 7|4 2437-40%8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
21 014760632 1|7HE 3595-28X6 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP}5SM5.95X6
22 152240101 1| A MNEEDLE BAR, A
24 144458001 1|PyTIdb AR 3.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57-40%4.5
25 152242001 o |l A N-BAR BUSH, U
26 152243001 1|l R AAD MN-BAR BUSH, D
27 * | B3 Ui NEEDLE, DP
33 142211001 ilara7 SLIDE BLOCK
34 152244000 I UG s S NEEDLE BAR GUIDE
35 0E2781412 2|+ 163h-28X14 SCREW, PAN SMB.35-28X14
36 118920001 REER DA G UV RING, THRUST
878-430-123

10



D .B®hE - EHEBISR / Drive pulley and ideler pully mechanism

878-430-125
= | #i4REP5A/ Supply parts

878-430-860



D. BhE, EEERI{R / Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism

REF_NO CODE | QTY Eo AL NAME OF PARTS BM
1 153044101 1| 2b7 863 STOP CAM ASSY
-1 152853001 1|4 b Shiay BRAKE CAM SEGMENT
1-2 152694001 1|e1b hbarn 1 SPRING
1-3 535737001 1|fes3nhiny FLANGE CAM SEGMENT
1-4 153058001 |  2|hlai s CAM SEGMENT STUD
1-5 048040342 |  2|ri7ES RETAINING RING, E4
7 147111001 1|7-n"E »6X35 PIN, TAPER 6X35
8 014770622 | 1|Prhad 6,350 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM6.35
g 183686101 1|7°-v4493 PULLEY SET
9-1 152695201 | 2|7°-vs3 PULLEY ASSY
9.2 072600780 | 2|47 Hure007VW BALL BEARING, 6007VV
9-3 152698101 1|50 240 SLIDE BUSH
9-4 048350142 |  2|m75 739035 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL G35
9.5 152695001 1|7t WASHER
9-6 p4g240242 | 1|ra7PIRNC24 RETAINING RING, INTERNAL CG24
9.7 152700000 | 1|A31F "7 7934 SLIDE BUSH (A)
17 151046000 |  1|x34F"77 9528 SLIDE BUSH (B)
18 152701001 127530 0% SPRING
19 152702001 1|30 CLUTCH PLATE
20 152703100 |  S[an 4 SPACER
21 302878000 | 1|Ma943X3K13 KEY 3X3X13
22 152705101 1|#H9r10e2°Y NUT 10
23 152706101 1| - BALL HOLDER
24 062860712 | 2|rn3318-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
25 071095250 |  1]19%293/8 BEARING BALL, 3/8
26 521120001 1|43 WASHER
878-430-125
E. #€#388& / Supply pars
REF.NO CODE | QTY EoAq NAME OF PARTS RM
537331001 | 1|97 973430 UPPER SHAFT ASSY, B430
878-430-960

12



F .21 B{#%/ Feed mechanism

356 35-5 35-3
h ,@
35-18
35-20
35-18

25
N— =27

30-1

30-2

878-430-202



F. &4 B8 / Feed mechanism

REF.NC CODE QTY TR NAME OF PARTS AM

1 152741301 1 |3 50Ln 532 TACK LENGTH FEED LEVER ASSY
11 152742101 Al ERE gk PN TACK LENGTH FEED LEVER

1-2 153041101 RN ERLPL) VRV ES T-LEMNGTH SLIDE BLOCK ASSY

1-3 151602002 1 bigs 4, 37 SET SCREW, SM4.37-40X6

1-4 153924001 1|71k FELT

1-5 108802001 1 |7ikTaxd WICK, 4X4 L=250

2 152745001 1 |91 140 FEED BUSH

3 014760622 1|PHhA3" 5. 95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

4 153762201 | ENE Ly P T-LENGTH REGULATOR LEVER ASSY
4-1 018082022 1|FHE" M8X20 BOLT, SOCKET M8X20

6 153047001 Rl ElE = b TACK LENGTH REGULATOR ASSY
IE-1 153042001 1 [FIVFAHE 991 TACK REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
6-2-1 152752001 | EBE L 1AM . TACK LENGTH FEED CAM LEVER
G-2-2 153043001 Rl ERLET e sV FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
6-2-3 014760622 1|FHhA4>°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

7 152749001 1| b2 WASHER

8 152750001 1 AR ADJUSTING NUT

9 153045001 1 | =ZknT TACK LENGTH LEVER STOPPER
10 105451002 1| i3s3, 67 SCREW, S8M3.57

11 152755001 1 |3340hbLA" =58 T-LENGTH FEED CAM LEVEHR SHAFT
12 500132151 ol [ U A E: PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

12-1 018083022 1 |[FHE" RREX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30

14 152756001 1|72 7318 WASHER, THRUST 18

15 p48180142 1|77 739018 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C18
16 152758001 1474 7Un - TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER

17 152759001 1473907 7 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT

18 014760622 1|FHHA35°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

19 152756001 |AIZM AT 318 WASHER, THRUST 18

20 152760051 e an =0 TACK WIDTH FEED LEVER SHAFT
21 152756001 1|ATAM 57318 WASHER, THRUST 18

22 048180142 1|43 739018 BETAINING RING, EXTERMNAL C18
23 4760622 1|PH43°5.85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85

=4 153045001 1 (F9bn" —Zbn” TACK LENGTH LEVER STOPPER
25 105451002 143573, 57 SCREW, SM3.57

26 153048001 1|57 0UF30E5 03 T-WIDTH REGULATOR LEVER ASSY
26-1 153042001 1| FTUFIeYS" 243 TACK REGULATOR SHAFT ASSY
26-2 153757001 119773 N 03 TACK WIDTH ADJUST LEVER ASSY
26-2-1 (18082022 1[5 hEX20 BOLT, SOCKET MBX20

27 152749001 1IFFIEN AR WASHER

28 152750001 113 70F 3 ADJUSTING NUT

30-1 153331101 1 |F7VBLLA S g2 TACK WIDTH FEED SHAFT ASSY
30-2 153043001 1|4 haan 593 FEED CAM ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
30-3 014760622 1|7HRA3575,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

3 152745001 ERUEED FEED BUSH

32 014760622 1|FHh#375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

33 152766001 1|30 (T4 FEED BRACKET GUIDE PLATE

34 145318001 Bli3i"4, 37 SCREW, SM4.37

35 ¥ 1|#4397 93 WORK CLAMP ARM ASSY

35-1 549592200 1|#tasr” WORK CLAMP ARM

352 152774001 1 HI97 b =357 PRESSER ARM LEVER (R)

35-3 152775001 1|97 L -£57) PRESSER ARM LEVER (L}

35-4 53483900 1|HI0F =27 LEVER SHAFT

35-5 116620001 a4 43 WASHER

3o-6 048050342 2|FTER RETAINING RING, ES

35-7 014760622 1|Frha375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
35-8 * 1| IFA WORK CLAMP, U-R

35-9 - MELany B WOHRK CLAMP, U-L

35-10 152783001 2 |AFIFIHHI 44 WORK CLAMFP GUIDE BRACKET, A
35-11 152784001 1|AfIFAHI 9B WORK CLAMP GUIDE BRACKET, B
35-12 107038003 4473573, 57 SCREW, FLAT SM3.57
878-430-202

14




= .3 ) B3f% / Feed mechanism

35-8 35-5 353

o5

22—@24% B—28

21 07
- |

878-430-202




F. %4 E3{% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO CODE | OTY = MNAME OF PARTS RM
35-13 153571001 2|07 L 14 PRESSER ABM LEVER PLATE
35-14 145354001 2| k3 WASHER, PLAIN &
35-15 1800822 2|PHE" kEEXE BOLT, SOCKET M5X8
35-16 153570101 2| IPA{ImE SPRING GUIDE ROD
35-17 145478101 2|9 3% 4.76 SHOULDER SCREW, SOCKET SM4.76
35-18 v 243 SPRING, ;:COMPRESSION
35-19 152788000 2| Hn 3" SPACER
35-20 153567000 2 |t 3h7- COLLAR
35-21 156485201 1HA-h -k FINGER GUARD
35-22 082671012 2| 1357-40X10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X10
36 152768101 1|470a 453 FEED BRACKET ASSY
36-1 152771000 eI P SFACEHR
36-2 152773000 152945772458 BUSH
36-3 141331001 1427457731 BUSH
37 152772001 2|h SFACER
38 071047650 2|%293/16 BEARING BALL, 3118
39 025060232 2|e7t " 37296 WASHER, PLAINM 6
40 539110001 2|# Mr595-28X14 BOLT, W/SOCKET SMo.85-28K14
42 153057102 2|AMF iR SCREW, ROUND W/SOCKET SM4.37
43 153035000 1 |HLdr 71k FELT
a4 * 14745 FEED PLATE

B78-430-202

18




3. I 5B / Work clamp lifter mechanism

20-1

03—

I E‘S.f
B—Q

u—q D

21

98

26 27

878-430-204



G. T _E4ES{% | Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO CODE QY Eo A4 NAME OF PARTS AM
1 152794001 | 1|HI7P5 1473 PRESSER FOOT LIFTER PLATE ASSY
2 152797201 | 1Mk L3 WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER ASSY
21 152798201 | 1[HHTry bn - WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER
2.2 152744001 | 1|3s9upra ety PIN
3 1652799001 | 1|HIPr L=y LIFTER LEVER, ;P-BAR SHAFT
4 014760622 |  1|FHRA35°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
5 013760612 |  1|Mi3i75. 9594 3 SET SCREW, [CP} SM5.95
6 152800201 |  1|#ta7r A} SPRING
7 152801001 | 1[n b’y SPRING HOOK PIN
8 102630001 | 1|nIE SPAHBIR NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
9 152802001 | 1|#ars oub s oA LIFTER ROD SHAFT, ;P-BAR (A)
10 014760622 |  1|FHhA3975.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
11 025080132 | 1|34 4 35398 WASHER, PLAIN S B
12 048060342 |  1|M7ES RETAINING RING, E6
13 152803001 |  1[#IFy O7F A LIFTER ROD, A ;P-BAR
14-1 152805101 | 1[HHIPH Lidvn— CONNECTING LEVER
14-2 152806101 | 2|7y ok 38 P-BAR LIFTER ROD SHAFT, B
15 158686001 |  1[viran -7 LIFTING LEVER SHAFT
16 014760622 |  1|FHh435°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
18 025080132 | 2|74 55398 WASHER, PLAIN § 8
19 048060342 |  2|M7EE RETAINING RING, E6
20 152808101 |  1[Faokemybh 43 ADJUST ROD ASSY
20-1 154332001 |  1|HI75 Fasymor PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJUST ROD
20-2 154333001 | 1|HIry Fanes 7 PRESSER BAR LIFTER ADJ. JOINT
20-3 150556001 |  1|1¥h6.35 NUT, 8M86.35
21 141583101 |  1|#°239°6.35 SHOULDER SCREW, SM6.35
22 150556001 | 1|77p6.35 NUT, SM6.35
23 152811001 | 1[#h dun =23 CONNECTING LEVER ASSY
24 158687001 |  1[#h 9 74 DRIVING SHAFT
26 142628001 | 1|33 77009° SPAGER
27 048110142 | 1[M75° 739011 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
28 014760622 | 1|PHhA3"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85

878-430-204

18




4 . 11 ARERIE/ Vertical shaft machanism

51< For Export >
28< For Japan >

878-430-217



H. 7 LAREEIR / Vertical shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aTy B A NAME OF PARTS M

1 S37311001 1|93-4 WORM

2 152718001 B|FHhA3,75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95X5

3 147151000 i|FA 2 WASHER

4 152708000 1|93-Lb{-F WORM WHEEL

5 152713001 1|2320M7 87 % THRUST WASHER

|s 152709000 1|3)-7" SLEEVE

7 152710001 1|45°F WASHER

8 018062222 1|77 1b6X22 BOLT, SOCKET MBX22

9 159977100 1|475° 944 VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (J)

10 014760622 1|FFR4327°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

11 159978001 1|47%7 914 VERTICAL SHAFT BUSH (L)

12 159979001 1|47 7908 VERTICAL SHAFT ASSY

13 158884001 1|52 H" 340 THRUST WASHER 40

15 : 17578 ¥ CHANGE GEAR

16 ‘ WFIA 7 CHANGE GEAR

17 153104001 1FI ¥ 5% WASHER

18 018062222 3|74 MbEX22 BOLT, SOCKET MsX22

19 152724001 I TACK LENGTH FEED CAM SHAFT

20 509132151 1|e wFA-7° 93 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

20-1 018063022 1|7H&7AREX30 BOLT, SOCKET MeX30

ez # 1|3 00Ahk FEED CAM

23 152728001 1|A32M 37 48 THRUST WASHER 8

24 151163001 1|P+3° MEBX1S BOLT, SOCKET M8X15

25 $38334001 3[FFEMM 236X22D8 SET SCREW, (WASHER) MEX22DB
<EMH> <For Japans

28 152729001 1|979Fhh CLUTCH CAM

29 500132151 1|e L Fa0-7"93 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

29-1 018063022 1|74 MEX30 BOLT, SOCKET M&X30

32 509132151 1|E -7 93 PINCH SLEEVE ASSY

32-1 oa0s3022 1|7+ MREX30 BOLT, SOCKET MBX30

34 152723001 1|4 bEUALR A STOP RING

35 152731101 1% 321 CONTROL BASE

a6 162732001 1% 32077 ROLLER SHAFT

37 013710712 1[b3357 4. 760473 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

38 152914001 1|am ROLLER

38 152733001 1|63 I - EMERGENCY STOP LEVER

40 013710712 1|bs3374, 760473 SET SCREW, (CP) SM4.76

41 152734001 LR A ROLLER HOLDER LEVER

42 018061622 1|FH&"MEX16 BOLT, SOCKET M&X18

43 152735101 1|k43 " 3hLAT 02 ROLLER HOLDER CAM LEVER ASSY

43-1 153332001 I EZERE AR S ROLLER HOLDER CAM LEVER SHAFT ASSY

43-2 152739001 1|9 ROLLER SHAFT

43.-3 153195001 1| VERTICAL FEED CRANK ROLLER

43-4 048040342 1|F47E4 RETAINING RING, E4

43-5 155337001 1| 3hh SPRING HOOK

44 $21755001 1|eIkh7-72 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY

44-1 110027001 1|evkh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

44-2 014760622 2{FTh434°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95

48 155336001 R EZEIEE SPRING, EXTENSION

a7 141334001 1|V Gk SPRING HOOK

48 153141001 14" 3810 = ROLLER HOLDER COVER

49 062670412 2 |+2" 1357-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40%4
< it B = <For Export=

51 SO7813001 1|777FhhSP CLUTCH CAM SP

52 507814001 1|4 HUBLSP KNIFE CAM (SP)

878-430-217

20




J . D —BT R/ Power lift mechanism

23

28 24 29 For 2nedals

878-430-245




J. /87 —# L 4R / Power lift mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS M

1 151828001 1|P7" =W POWER PULLLEY SHAFT

2 048170142 2| k73907 RETAINING RING, EXTERMNAL C17

3 156936201 1|P7" =493 PULLEY UNIT, P

31 151930301 1|P7°-Us3 PULLEY ASSY, P

3-2 072600360 1} 53" PHre003WY BALL BEARING, 6003VV

8 151932001 1|2 9748 BEARING COVER

9 107231002 11353274, 76 SCREW, FLAT ShM4.76

10 * 1A =ik b POWER CAM SET

10-1 * L YA POWER CAM ASSY

10-1-1 S37321000 21779117 BUSH, 17

10-2 151940001 |  1[n"7-BAARIN"A POWER CAM STOPPER (A)

10-3 018060822 1|73 MEXE BOLT, SOCKET M&X8

10-4 151941301 1|n I-BAZRINT B POWER CAM STOPPER B ASSY

11 151936001 1{PI7IFN 3 SPRING

12 151937001 1272 8317 THRUST WASHER 17

13 151938001 1 h°3 WASHER

18 151944001 1| 7F =l =73 CLUTCH ACTUATING LEVER ASSY

19-1 151847101 21a0m ROLLER, 11

198-2 151948001 2b —ln oy ROLLER SHAFT

19-3 014760622 2|7HhA%"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
< ILE> <For 1 pedal>

20-1 151849001 1| $4TPF 2037 9% ROLLER SHAFT ASSY
<dnd LA <For 2 pedals>

20-2 154681001 1|#41PF 2057 7938 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, B

21 014760622 1{7HbA3 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET S5M5.95
<1 > <For 1 pedal>

22-1 151951001 1{7h - kAN 3 SPRIMNG, EXTENSION
<2red LA <Far 2 pedals=

22-2 154452001 1| 2F e’ {550 3 SPRING

23 141472002 21 BRI =1 3 SPRING HOOK

24 S34827001 1|7 377 DRIVING LEVER SHAFT

25 151953001 1|72 57316 WASHER, THRUST 16

26 048160142 2|kA7% 3016 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C16

27 107145001 1710k FELT

28 151954001 1|Fo e’ #5357 SCREW

29 014821022 | 1|FFhA3Y7.94%% 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM7.94

30 014760622 1|P#R43,75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
AL Hs <For 2 pedals>

31 154448001 1207 0" 4% DRIVE LEVER PLATE

32 154449001 2|AkIn = STOPPER

43 025080232 2|e7t " 472198 WASHER, PLAIN M 8

34 023080242 2|n T 3-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8

35 105812003 2|F7h7. 94 MUT, SMT .54

36 7762012 2|# Kh5. 85%20 BOLT, SM5.95X20

a7 025060232 2|74 3196 WASHER, PLAIN M &

] 150553001 2|+7k5. 95 MUT, SMS5.95

40 150206002 1{E74" 4" 116 WASHER, PLAIN 16

878-430-245

22




< . TRk / Lower shaft mechanism

878-430-305



K. TEIE (% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY = NAME OF PARTS R
1 141786001 1920008 37 SHOULDER SCREW
2 100020004 1|1+767.14 NUT, EM7.14
3 014680622 1|PFhA 4379873 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
4 162245101 1|39k 9% 7 ROCK GEAR
5 152246101 Ll Bl ) ROCK GEAR SHAFT
5] 014780622 1|7HhARY" 5,95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 5M5.95
7 162247001 1|30k "0 2450 ROCK SHAFT BUSH
a8 014760622 1|7HA375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
9 15219711 1|75 90% LOWER SHAFT ASSY
10 152250001 1|37 a1l LOWER SHAFT BUSH
11 014760622 1|74bA%"5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET S5M5.95
12 152678201 1| RFAneyy 7 ADJUSTING STUD
13 081003870 1|04 PH3 O RING, PW3
14 S03704002 1| vkds-23 SET SCREW COLLAR ASSY
14-1 110485001 1| &7 M- SET SCREW COLLAR
14-2 014770832 2|PHiE" i635-40K6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CP) SMB.35X6
16 500327501 1|4hv5{73 SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY
16-1 152677101 1|3 SHUTTLE RACE BASE
16-2 152672001 1|72 {bFAHR SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, R
16-3 152680001 1| bFAHL SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE, L
16-4 062660412 2|F4” 131 8-40X4 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X4
16-5 152683101 2| A S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
16-6 152684101 2t a2 SPRING, COMPRESSION
16-7 402887001 2|1 h 3.2 WASHER, 3.2
16-8 062660712 2|47 131 B-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.18-40X7
16-9 153050000 2|3 IIM: S-RACE BASE FELT
16-10 155488000 1j73kt WICK (L=270}
168-11 S00400000 1|73EE2. 6X220 WICK 2.5X220
17 014760622 1|FHhA%75.85 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
18 152678201 HLEE PN ADJUSTING STUD
19 081003670 1{0%7°PW3 [O RING, PW3
23 048080342 1|k#7ES RETAINING RING, E8
24 152681201 1[F 70 = DRIVER
25 018501422 1[FHE Ab5K14 BOLT, SOCKET M5X14
26 * A EEFES SHUTTLE RACE BODY
31 * 1|dwnafs SHUTTLE HOOK ASSY W/BOX
34 516290001 1|2~k A0-7-4X15. 8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 4X19.8
35 159610301 1|38 A-203A BOBEIN CASE ASEY, A
35-1 154338101 1" A2 3 TENSION SPRING
35-2 15434101 1R A0 3307 SCREW
35-3 159612001 g e U ANTI-SPIMN SPRING
36 159613051 1|k~ BOBBIN
878-430-305

24




L . #&:h;M:@ B3R / Lubrication

878-430-350
15



L. #&:di &Rk / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE |aTy A NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152948001 1|F {0 b OIL WINDOW
2 152949001 1|99 s adasiag: WICK SUPPORT ASSY
2-1 152950001 1975 SR WICK SUPPORT
2.2 152951001 M E SR FELT
2-3 541213000 1|07F 5192714 FELT, LUEBRICATION
2-4 153918001 1| 73EEEKE WICK, 6X6 L=660
25 140423000 il z#1-7 OIL TUBE
2-6 147745000 i(A{an"{7°L OIL TUBE {L)
2-7 153918001 1| 93CEENE WICK, BX6 L=370
3 (62680812 2147 2437 -40%8 SCHREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
4 152958001 1|70k AT R WICK SUPPORT ASSY
-1 152959001 1|7ok" A1 WICK SUPPORT
4-2 152955001 1|b773kE FLAT WICK, L=210
4-3 152956001 1|7:6E4%4 WICK, 4X4 L=500
5 062680612 1|#47 4. 37-40%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X6
21 144694001 1|n{an"{7° OIL TUBE
7 152956001 1|73EE4%4 WICK, 4X4 L=500
8 152962001 1| ME GALMEETT WICK SUPPORT
[s] 152860001 1|k393kE FLAT WICK, L=40
10 104567001 1|73LEHT WICK SUPPORT
11 152948001 1| F (k" 7T OIL WINDOW
12 152961001 | PP Ea bt aVE FELT SUPPORT ASSY
12-1 152966001 1|94 Hadafts FELT SUPPORT
12-2 152967001 1|75 MaaiTat FELT
12-3 62670812 21447023, 57-40X8 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X8
12-4 (25350332 3|k 5 347 43.5 WASHER, PLAIN L 3.5
12-5 152963001 1|73EE4%4 WICK 4X4 (L=500)
12-8 141692001 1|b ZhFL-7 HHIC TUBE SUPPORT, C
12-7 021870202 1|#9k2413. 57 [NUT, 2 SM3.57
12-8 062671412 1|17 1357-40X14 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X14
13 062670612 2|#n" 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
14 148921000 1|E o= OIL TUBE
15 147745000 1{n{an"{7°L OIL TUBE (L)
17 152964001 1|7:E6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=310)
18 152965001 1|73E%4X4 WICK 4X4 (L=400)
19 152964001 1}73LE6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=310)
20 152969001 1|3-F #1h3 CORD SUPPORT
21 062670512 1|#4" 2357 -40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
23 146375000 1|k =F1-7" QIL TUBE
24 152952001 1|k773kE FLAT WICK (L=760)
25 117150001 1|3-M #4152 CORD HOLDER
26 0682870512 1|#4"2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
28 140423000 ol zhF21-7 OIL TUBE
29 152971001 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 (L=480)
31 1126698001 2l ZF1-7° OIL TUBE
32 152969001 1|3} #1hi CORD SUPPORT
33 062670512 1|# " 3357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
34 113006001 1|7Thk FELT
36 152973001 1|93E%4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=170
37 047251640 2|R° VAT AR2, 5 PIN, SPRING ROLL AW2.5
a8 117150001 1|3-F" 4113 CORD HOLDER
39 062670512 1|#4" 1357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
41 152974001 1|73E%4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=350
42 112669001 ] (= OIL TUBE
43 147745000 1|dan(7°L ]DIL TUBE (L)
L 153922001 1| 738404 WICHK, 4X4 L=340
45 152953001 1]7:ET6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=360)
46 162885001 1{73ET4%4 WICK 4X4 (L=120)
47 153763001 1|¥1akTHE WICK SUPPORT
48 062670512 1|47 2357-40X5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
878-430-350

26




.. 4&;hM;B B8R / Lubrication

2-6

2-7

rrsp——12-8
&

0=}

A5
= e W
|...= i
B

124

&—128

&

12-3

878-430-350



L. #5807 RIf% / Lubrication

REF.NO CODE _|QTY e AT NAME OF PARTS RM
49 152976001 |  1|& -N291ETHHT WICK SUPPORT
|50 062670512 | 2[4+ 3357-405 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
52 152077001 | 1|e35tE FLAT WICK (L=50)
53 152078001 |  1[F-7"H1 TUBE SUPPORT
|54 062680812 |  1[F4"3437-408 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
55 153927001 | 1|7ikE6X6 WICK, 6X6 L=180
56 112660001 | 1|e"=n#1-7° OIL TUBE
58 153922001 |  1|73kE4xd WICK, 4X4 L=340
59 107149001 | 1|710k FELT
60 152088001 |  1|7ikE4xd WICK 4X4 (L=100)
61 153529101 |  1|#{-N4192718k FELT
62 153530001 | 1|75 718 FELT
63-1 153531001 | 1|A"Jh"LII8b BED (L) FELT
63-2 153562001 |  1|t773tE FLAT WICK, L=160
64 153528001 | 1|H—b41917INMHT FELT SUPPORT
67 152073001 |  1|7ikE4xd WICK, 4X4 L=170
68 153925001 | 1|7ikF4xd WICK, 4X4 L=30
70 152980001 |  1|73LE6X6 WICK 6X6 (L=150)
878-430-350




M . %38 - B8f& / Threading mechanism

878-430-401



M. %3% *-FE{% / Threading mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aQTy e A o NAME OF PARTS RM
1 152863001 1|7P-LAbEF THREALD GUIDE, ARM
2 062710612 1|#4° 3476-32%6 SCREW, PAN SM4.76-32X6
3 152870001 1|P-LA M ARM THREAD GUIDE
4 062670612 134" 1357-40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
5 113318001 1|7P-LA P ARM THREAD GUIDE
6 060670612 1| 1b" 357-40X6 SCREW, BIND SM3.57-40X6
7 153049001 1P TAE D UPPER THREAD GUIDE STUD
8 152872001 1|44 TENSION BRACKET
9 1169220M HEGEr TENSION STUD
0 100402004 1|k33373.57 SET SCREW, SM3.57
M . 1{RRYA 3 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
12 145446001 2l 347 TENSION DISC
13 159805001 1|4 bFAYATHL TENSION DISC PRESSER
14 . 1|40 3 SPRING, TENSION
15 531032001 1|37 TENSION NUT
16 152873001 1|4 bakst" TENSION RELEASE PIN
17 114294001 1{ov4° O RING
18 510469001 1|P+EA%,°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
19 152874001 1|79 pIesE" ) SUB TENSION RELEASE BAR
20 152875001 1| 7946539547 SUB TENSION STUD
21 152876001 1|74 bam2E" PIN
22 145446001 2|{ 5345 TENSION DISC
23 152877001 1|{HI5AT TENSION DISC PRESSER
24 152878001 1|979{ bH#IN 2 SPRING
25 152879101 M E L SUB TENSION SPRING
26 152880001 1|A° 39 SPRING HOLDER
27 100136001 1[4 Ayt TENSION NUT
28 014680422 1|FFRA3 4379872 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
29 146354001 145" % WASHER, PLAIN 5
30 048040342 1|kiTE4 RETAINING RING, E4
31 152881001 1|T3L49(93 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
3z 013760612 1|h435°5, 9594 % SET SCREW, (CP) 8M5.95
33 152886001 1| RS THREAD TAKE-UP GUIDE
34 014680422 1|FHh#37 4,370 % SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
35 152887001 1| FRITA T THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER GUIDE STUD
36 §35717001 1| bRILA" = THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER
37 507370102 1|#°34°5.95 SHOULDER SCREW, SM5.85
38 115077003 1|33 4,76 STUD SCREW 4.76
39 152888001 1|3921 0T THREAD RETAINER
40 062670612 2| 2357 -40X6 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X6
4 152890001 1{nF HEPA A N-BAR THREAD GUIDE, A
42 152891101 1 [N AR R T o N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D
43 152883000 1 |7I6MEX1E. 5 FELT, 8X15.5
44 152884001 1 | TEA 4 N-COOLER THREAD GUIDE
45 062670412 1|#4" 1357 -40%4 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X4
46 153138001 115 7 WASHER, PLAIN 8.5
48 512441001 1| F3n I8 3 WASHER
878-430-401




N . %ZB3{%/ Bobbin winder mechanism

= 1.21-2 1I2 1-21-1
@14 1-2 ?_1_9
) %—1-3
115 %—1-?’

117 115 1-19

878-430-402
E3|



N. %#E§{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE |aQTy bl A o NAME OF PARTS AM
1 152082209 ks vH IBOBBIN WINDER ASSY
1-1 152983109 1|1 be%e4 BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET
1-2 152884052 1{4 75N - BOBBIN WINDER LEVER
13 152933001 b5 8 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT
14 152934001 1| bTn =57 BOBBIN WINDER LEVER SHAFT
1-5 102716004 1|hi374.37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
1-6 152935001 HER 2 BOBBIN PRESSER
1-7 152936001 1143 SPRING, PLATE
1-8 152937001 134074 WASHER
1-9 062670712 1|#473357-40%7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
110 152938001 1|42 KNIFE
1-11 062680712 1|#4" 2437-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM4.73-40X7
112 152939001 ML EE T T SPRING
1-13 1151380 ] [ T v SPRING HOOK
1-14 141550001 1|75 —n 345 SPRING HOOK
1-15 152840001 1|fbr%ds™ BOBEIN WINDER CLAW STUD
1-16 S09668001 1|1he%2 BOBBIN WINDER CLAW
117 048050342 2|k ITES RETAINING RING, E5
1-18 014680422 2|FHhAFY" 4. 37987 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.37
1-19 062670712 1|#1"3357-40X7 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X7
1-20 152941001 1|1 hT4943 N 3 TWIST SPRING
1-21-1 154528001 1|1 bz%a07 BOBEIN WINDER WHEEL
1-21-2 120448001 1{3°47 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
122 102716004 2th43574,37 SET SCREW, SM4.37
2 082761412 2 |#2*1585-28X14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
3 501300009 1AM LOWER THREAD TENSION ASSY
3-1 152945001 1|5 bFA0A T 02 LOWER THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASSY
3.2 145446001 =l FEY =0 TENSION DISC
33 104525001 1|4 HaA9 2 TENSION SPRING
34 108265009 1|4 HFE0AIE TENSION NUT
7 062680812 2|+a" 2437 -40X8 SCREW, PAN SM4.37-40X8
878-430-402




P . %411 B8#& / Thread trimmer mechanism

6 43 1617 44

13

a78-430-403



P. %47 Bi{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY Edf MAME OF PARTS RM
1 152892001 1|4 bEYLAINY THREAD TRIMMER CONNECTING RQD
2 152696001 11 b AT THREAD TRIMMER ARM ASSY, A
3 018681022 1|PE" b4, 3710 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37X10
4 152893101 1 MU R THREAD TRIMMER ARM (B}
5 048050342 1|FA7ES RETAINING RING, ES
& 152895001 1|MI145S MNEEDLE PLATE, 5
7 152981001 1|4 MU C KNIFE ABM (C)
8 153222001 11743574, 37 SCREW, 5M4.37
9 152897201 14 ML BLTE TR.TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY
10 152001001 T angz MOVABLE KMIFE ASSY
11 152904001 1743574, 37 SCREW, SM4.37
12 152905001 1|3r{n FIXED KNIFE
13 111140002 2743372, 38 SCREW, SM2.38
16 100360003 2|42, 38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
17 * 1|72 MEEDLE HOLE PLATE
18-1 152012001 1|4 MY BB~ THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER
18-2 152913001 1|y ROLLER SHAFT
18-3 048040342 1| AT7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
18-4 152914001 1|30 ROLLER
18-5 154789001 g SPRING HOOK
18-6 152019001 |4 MEYORE" PIN
19 152915001 1 (4 MU RALAT =01 THREAD TRIMMER CaAM LEVER CLAW
20 gazve142 1 [#4°2595-28%14 SCREW, PAN SM5.95-28X14
21 025060132 1|e7t & $53%6 WASHER, FLAIN 56
20 152816001 1|4 HUBRLA 5 THREAD TRIMMER CAM LEVER SHAFT
23 152817001 1|4 A3 WASHER
24 048120142 T FA7% 739012 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C12
o5 154788001 1|4 MUBALA N2 SPRING
26 014760622 1|7+E#3%75.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 8M5.85
27 146354001 03 WASHER, PLAIN 5
28 048040342 1|FAT7E4 RETAINING RING, E4
29 152820001 1| Uy 7 STUD
30 014760622 1|PHh#3%°5.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET 8M5.55
31 152921001 1|1 b31AT THREAD TRIMMER LINK
32 151907001 1|#"»3%°5.95 STUD SCREW 5.95
33 150553001 1(+7h5, 85 NUT, SM5.85
34 152922001 (4 YR T — THREAD TRIMMER LEVER
a5 152923001 ] LS 21 S P e o THREAD TRIMMER ROLLER
36 112468001 11473 WASHER
37 048050342 1| F4TES RETAINING RING, ES
38 153482001 I B 11k S P ) DRIVING SHAFT
39 142628001 1| ZAnA TV Nr]” SPACER
40 048110142 1RG0 RETAINING RING, EXTERNAL C11
41 111865000 1}t06 CAP, 8
42 014760622 1|7HhA375.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.85
43 100032004 21433574, 37 SCREW, FLAT SM4.37-40X8
44 511244001 2[43574.37 SCREW, SM4.37
45 153220001 1| k4 G- KNIFE ARM COLLAR, C
45 153219001 I i COLLAR, :MOVABLE KNIFE
48 141334001 1| 3bh SPRING HOOK
50 152306101 15 RN 34 LOWER THREAD RETAINER (A)
51 153598001 1343574, 37 SCREW 4.37
52 081008070 1|00 Pa O RING, P8
53 153597001 153k 55- L-THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
54 153596001 1853 WASHER
878-430-403




Q . #:3h 4 BAER / Thread wiper mechanism

B78-430-405
R . %% A B / Thread nipper mechanism

G—Cﬂ

| ———
"] —
TTJ -

B78-430-406
35



Q. %34 R / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |QTY B AT NAME OF PARTS RM

i 152815001 o 2L TN THREAD WIPER ROD SHAFT

2 152818001 1|7ne ok 93 THREAD WIPER ROD ASSY

3 014680622 1|PHAZY 4. 37083 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP} SM4.37

4 048060342 1|Mi7ER RETAINING RING, E6

5 116629001 2443 WASHER

l& 152822101 1779 TR-WIPER SHAFT

7 025770232 1|34 4 35246, 35 WASHER, PLAIN M 8.35
Is 048040342 1 |FA7E4 RETAINING RING, E4

9 014680622 1|FHhagy 4, 3798 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP)} SM4.37

10 152823001 1|90 57 93 THREAD WIPER ARM ASSY

11 048030342 1|M47E3 RETAINING RING, E3

12 152827001 1 |#ndes OIL CAP

13 014710522 1|PHhAZY " 4. TBOE" 3 SET SCREW, SOCKET (CP) SM4.76

14 156206001 1|7n"-A THREAD WIPER, A

15 062670512 1|\ 2357 -40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5

17 025350132 1|7t 3 #2a0 WASHER, PLAIN S 35

878-430-405

R. %% 4 R / Thread nipper mechanism

REF.NO CODE |Q'TY B A NAME OF PARTS RM

1 152825101 1|974 s s NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE BAR

2 152926001 1|2k T4 TENSION RELEASE BAR PLATE

3 062671012 2| 1357-40%10 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40%10

4 025350332 2|34 3" 38°43.5 WASHER, PLAINL 3.5

5 152988001 1|97 bamtLn =53 UPPER THREAD RELEASE LEVER ASSY
6 048040342 1| ra7E4 HETAINING RING, E4

7 152929001 11874 bamALn" 577 NEEDLE THREAD RELEASE LEVER SHAFT
8 048050342 1{M7ES RETAINING RING, E5

9 025770232 1{b7 4" 35196, 35 WASHER, FLAIN M 6.35

10 014760622 1§PFha3575.95 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
878-430-406

36




S . FB&EE = v b / Attachment set

S R R

T. R38R & / Option parts

878-430-840

1-1

1.8 1-10

ar

878-430-403



S, fTE&EEt v b / Attachment set

REF.NO CODE_[QTY o AT NAME OF PARTS AW
1 154700002 | 1|#h28 5 W9593 MECHANISM TWO PEDALS ASSY
1-1 154452001 | 1|7h b f5k4n 3 SPRING
12 154448001 | 1[7h 4 12 DRIVE LEVER PLATE
1-3 m7re2012 2| M5, 95520 BOLT, SM5.95X20
1-4 025060232 | 2[b7t 3 396 WASHER, PLAIN M 6
15 150553001 |  2[#7h5.95 NUT, SM5.95
18 154449001 r2] P T STOFPER
17 025080232 |  2|t54 5739298 WASHER, PLAIN M 8
1-8 028080242 | 2| i H 52-8 WASHER, SPRING 2-8
1.9 105812003 |  2[+7h7.94 NUT, SM7.94
1-10 154450001 |  1[P#h 4Ln"-B RELEASE DRIVE LEVER B
1-11 154451101 | 1|#"92bon'B STARTING STOPPER, B
1-12 149247001 | 1|7U93 CHAIN ASSY
1-13 116185200 | 1|~ 4mis PEDAL ASSY
1-13-1 117437108 | 1|#1P5 7315 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
1-13-2 021400106 |  2[#/h1514 NUT, 1 M4
1-133 062401418 | 2| 24X14 SCREW, PAN MdX14
1-13-4 116016001 | 2|~ 38ka PEDAL STOPPER
1-14 154681001 1 |#IF5 ane " 9936 ROLLER SHAFT ASSY, B
878-430-940
T. 4553 B0 / Option parts
REF.NO CODE Q1Y EC AT NAME OF PARTS R
1 S18426001 |  1[n4s73 NEEDLE PLATE ASSY, S
141 152095001 |  1]n44S NEEDLE PLATE, §
12 152981001 | 1[4MY8577C KNIFE ARM (C)
13 153222001 | 1[#35°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
14 152897201 | 1[AMILLAL03 TA.TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD ASSY ASSY
15 152901001 |  1|4h 943 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY
1-6 152904001 | 1{7#37°4.37 SCREW, SM4.37
17 152905001 |  1|374n FIXED KNIFE
18 111140002 | 2[%435°2.38 SCREW, SM2.38
19 100360003 |  2|#5%5°2.38 SCREW, FLAT SM2.38
1-10 156150001 | 1|M7H38 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE, B
111 153220001 | 1|4MUHF CHI- KNIFE ARM COLLAR, C
112 153219001 | 1|4+ - COLLAR, ;MOVABLE KNIFE
1-13 152906101 | 1[784 M0 3A LOWER THREAD RETAINER (A)
1-14 153508001 |  1[o439°4.37 SCREW 4.37
1415 081008070 |  1|o17P8 O RING, F8
1-16 153597001 | 1784 Mn°$45- L-THREAD RETAINER COLLAR
117 153596001 | 11573 WASHER
878-430-403




Z .+ REBAR / Accessories

25< For Export »

13-1(50Hz,14mm)
13-2(50Hz,15.88mm)

13-3(60Hz,14mm) |
13-4(60Hz,15.88mm)

15-2(50Hz)
15-3(50Hz)

A=1:For 1pedal
A=2:For 2pedals

878-430-910




7. @ &AM{FR | Accessories

REF.NO CODE Ty (=l ) MAME OF PARTS R
1 122991001 179" 1740 ACCESSORY BAG
31 142443001 1% 11, 9IRS SCREW DRIVER, 1.9X52
3-2 118837001 1§ 1793, 4%70 SCREW DRIVER, 3.4X70
33 101572101 1 1% 195, 6%190 SCREW DRIVER, 5.5%190
4-1 100887001 1 |2 FEKG WRENCH, 8X2
4-2 107780001 1A F10K12 WRENCH, 10X12
&1 142002001 1 |BhIE AN F2 HEXAGONAL WREMNCH, 2
5-2 142721001 1 |Ghid JANF3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3
53 118064001 1|60 TN F4 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 4
5-4 180335001 1 |Bh7E AN TS HEXAGONAL WRENCH, &
55 115157001 1 |6h7E AN FE HEXAGONAL WRENCH, &
6 152765001 140732410 DCOUBLE WRENCH, 10
7 159613051 S|FE BOBRBIN
g * 1] 3n4a4Y93 MNEEDLE 4FIECE ASSY
10 114483002 RREUEL PR E OILER ASSY
11 S55663001 A RELET: ¥k OIL TANK ASSY
<1 A IE <For 1 pedal>
12-1 116185209 1A a3 FEDAL ASSY
12-1-1 117437109 1 |[#HIFF 7344 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
12-1-2 021400106 ped Pyl P NUT, 1 M4
12-1-3 062401416 224514 SCREW, PAN M4X14
12-1-4 1168016001 2" anpd PEDAL STOPPER
<2 E I <For 2 pedals>
12-2 116185209 2|n s PEDAL ASSY
12-2-1 117437108 2|HIPF 734 FOOT LIFTER PEDAL
12-2-2 021400108 4|FH17%24 MNUT, 1 M4
12-2-3 062401416 AF4X714 SCREW, PAN MaxX14
12-2-4 1168016001 410 aRb 2 PEDAL STOFPER
< 50HzF = <For 50Hz»
13-1 154540001 1 [T-47"-UC/50 (#hiE14 mmfR) MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/50 {14 mm)
13-2 154542001 1|E=47"-J0/50 (#4i215.88 ) |[MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/50 (15.88 mm)
< B0HzF = <For 60Hz>
13-3 154541001 1|E-47"-UC/60 (@14 mE)  [MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/60 (14 mmj
13-4 154543001 1|E-47"-UD/60 (h4215.98 i) |MOTOR PULLEY 2000,2300/60 (15.88 mm)
14 014760622 2|73y 5. 90 SET SCREW, SOCKET SM5.95
15-1 082104881 1 [V kM4 V-BELT, M48
< B0HzEH > <For 50Hz>
15-2 082105290 1w bMS2 V-BELT, M52
< BOHzFH > <For 60Hz=
15-3 082105190 1 ERMET V-BELT, M51
16 * 15334k SILIGONE OIL
17 S02761309 14bare 4932
17-1 150189109 1177351
17-3 502773001 17" b33 F b
17-3-1 062060806 2 16X8
17-3-2 031452206 I|IRETASN2Z
17-4 551283001 2197473
17-5 150182000 2377 W7
17-6 551282001 Pl I A g =
17-7 540839001 112560 {7°4097" 0%
17-7-1 150174000 1 |3764T97°
17-8 150173003 1|33h3 3 4b
A78-430-810

TEERNEMEIEET S M6 ET,
The details of ineludad accessories are subject to change.

40



Z

/& SR8 {% / Accessories

Nrna

A=1:For 1pedal
A=2:For 2pedals

25< For Export »

13-1(50Hz,14mm}
13-2(50Hz,15.68mm)
13-3{60Hz,14mm)
13-4(B0Hz,15.88mm)

15-2{50Hz)
15-3(80Hz)

H

878-430-010




7. {4/@ A% / Accessories

TEROMMEEET 22 EFBNET,

The details of included accessories are subject to change,

REF.NO CODE oY Bl NAME OF PARTS Rt
17-9 821798001 2|27 a3y ek SPOOL & SCREW SET
17-9-1 15072002 2|27 =M iR SPOOL SHAFT, B
17-9-2 028050246 2|3 hT 325 WASHER, SPRING 2-5
17-8-3 021500106 21watiks NUT, 1 M5
17-10 S02778002 1|27 =RgNG" -2 SPOOL HOLDER, 2
17-11 S027a6002 o AT SV e THREAD HAMNGER ASSY, 2
17-11-1 s0ararvoo2 1AL nLgT -2 THREAD HANGER, 2
17-11-2 150183000 2\hdrh™ 171 THREAD HANGER BASE
17-11-3 142830001 21T THREAD BUSH
17-12 150172003 1|37AR7 477 COLUMN PIPE
17-13 540641001 1|A7° =0 J3 A SPOOL SHAFT & SCREW SET, A
17-13-1 021500106 411335 NUT, 1 M5
17-13-2 062501406 1[FA" 35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-13-3 062501 406 1[F 25514 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-13-4 062501406 21# 7 35X14 SCREW, PAN M5X14
17-13-6 026050136 p] Lo - i ) A1 WASHER, PLAIN S 5

<1~ A JH> <For 1 pedal>
18-1 149247001 1|iHgz CHAIN ASSY
<2~ 4 > <For 2 pedals>
18-2 149247001 2|Ha: CHAIN ASSY
19 106030001 A\47E085 76, 2K32 WOOD SCREW, FLAT M&.2X32
20 152863001 4|37 CUSHION COLLAR
21 1652864000 B9 CUSHION
22 025800332 12|67 4" 357 47,14 WASHER, PLAIN L 7.14
23 017062503 4|&6hE -k BX25 BOLT, MBX25
24 021060102 AlHk14a8 MNUT, 1 M&
25 144226001 ER S A HEAD COVER
26 028060242 AW IETHTR2-6 WASHER, SPRING 2-6
28 153574201 1|7=7" Wr=b TABLE SHEET
30 120448001 1|3° 47 BCBEIN WINDER RUBBER BAMD
31 154760001 1| gan*tni47° PIPE, WRENCH
135 SEO0007001 1|P4H =} BTRA EYE GUARD SET, A
13541 S44493101 1P -F" 53 EYE GUARD ASSY
135-1-1 54448301 Rl P AN K HINGE ASSY
135-1-2 544485001 1|P{h" b EYE GUARD
135-1-3 061660806 2473318408 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18-40X8
135-1-4 021660102 21FH1923.18 NUT, 1 SM3.18
135-1-5 026030232 2leFt 72307 % 3 WASHER, PLAINM 3
135-1-6 S44486101 1R b 387 -A EYE GUARD HOLDER, A
135-1-7 082870512 2|# 7 2357-40%5 SCREW, PAN SM3.57-40X5
135-2 082670612 2[Fn 2357 40%6 SCREW, PAN SM3,57-40X6
878-430-910

42




H£BIaR 2 —% % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

sRRg
REF.ND. A-62 C-27 F-35 F-35-8 F-35-9 F-35-18 F-44
B ) . ~ )
PARTS LIl ZLWNAUDP | FHIOTHE FHITFLR FHITL oIk AU F
SUB fg LABEL MEEDLEDF |PRESSER ARM|  WORK WORK SPRING | FEED PLATE
CLASS | BPEC ASSEMBLY | CLAMPF (R) CLAMP (L)
— g
1 153056-101 | 107415-016 | 152767-509 | 152777-001 | 152778001 | 153568-001 | 153055-20
ORDINARY (DPX5#16) A
CLOTHES
F=hAR
1 RS W
154526-500 | 153508-101 | 154527-001 153610-101
DENIM
1 padal
] 145646-019 154356-001
2 —_ 153056-102 | S584E0HS s
2RI
T53034-700 162781-001 152782-001 152792-001
DENIM
2 pedats
— R
] 107415-016 1 1 | 1 153568-001 .
5 153056-105 | (OTRENS | 153083509 | 15277900 780-001 a8 153207-201
ORDINARY
CLOTHES
AU Am
- 153056-107 | 107415-009 t t t t 152791-201
KNITTED (OPXSH)
MATERIALS
B78-430

43



#2832 —% % / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

PEES
REF.NO. H-15 H-16 H-22 J10 J10-1 K-26 K-31
Lo . .
PARTS| Froo#7W | FxyS£7C | A5URA  |AT—hAbyb| KO-HASE | AdHT hTnasE
SuUB i CHANGE CHANGE | FEEDCAM | POWER CAM | POWER CAM | ot DLE Hggﬁéix
CLASS | SPEC GEAR(W) | GEAR (C) SET ASSEMELY
— S
1 152721000 | 152720000 | 152727001 | 155523-201 | 151933001 | 152882101 | SA1881-001
(42 i42) (428) (A
ORDINARY
CLOTHES <152688>
F=4LR
1 R~
DENINM
1 padal
2 f t 163053001 | 513185201 | S13166001 | 152685101 | SA1882.001
o (42D) ) ®) ®) (®)
= <A52687>
2RI
DENIM
2 pedals
— RS
5 152718-000 | 152720000 | 153343001 t t 152682-101 | SA1881-001
ORDINARY 28 &) (28K W . o
CLOTHES
AUFRM
. 162726001 | 155503201 | 151933-001
7 t t (28N f t
KNITTED
MATERIALS
878-430

44



HiERER R —%3 / DIFFERENT PARTS LIST

ERES
REF.MC. M-11 M-14 F-17 Z-9 Z-15
B
PARTS AbRUMAE | A RFamioid| AUTRSE Z el el 3 A A2
. 4a4Y0%
: 8UB i EPRING TENSION MEEDLE HOLE MEEDLE SILICON OIL
" CLASS | SPEC SPRING PLATE 4PIECE ASSY
— TR
; -1 145518-001 104525-0M 156150-001 SA1TH2-016 306706001
' (1] (DPX5#18)
Clotres <torats>
T=aR
1 &0
DENIM
1 pedal
.2 144588-001 107606-001 166151-01 BA1BAS-MD | oo
F= AR (E) {C) (DPX17#19)
= =<145848>
2 AN
DENIM
2 pedals
—ReEHEAEA
.5 145518-001 104525-001 1561 50-001 SA1TSE-016 S06706-001
(B) {DPX5#18)
%Eg%ﬂg; <107416>
HUYAR BATTE2-009
-7 t 1 166144-001 (DPX53#8) | =========un
KNITTED A =107415>
MATERIALS

45




#7322 X—7 ] OPTION PARTS

AYIT L LPL
WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-PL
153202001

F4IT73 RPL

&

153201001

FsUL#PL
FEED PLATE, PL
153205201

AHITFLL F=A
WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-DENIM
152782001

FHIF7¥RT=A

WORK CLAMP RIGHT,
--; U-DENIM

152781001

AULETF=A
FEED PLATE, DENIM
152792001

&

NUFFA4SG
MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, G
(62.5)

156155001

WORK CLAMP RIGHT, U-PL

FTHIT i LPS
WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-PS
153204001

#¥r7is RPS

WORK CLAMP RIGHT,
i U-PS

153203001

N N

A&UA& PS
FEED PLATE, PS
153208201

AHLT L1 AT
WORK CLAMP LEFT, U-25.4MM
S008070071

n  AYITIRIAVF
5, WORK CLAMP RIGHT,
I U-25.4MM

AHULS1 A 0F
FEED PLATE, 25 4MM

500308001
&
NUFFAL£D
MEEDLE HOLE PLATE, D
2.5 +XFER/HE
®2.5 cross-shaped groove
156152001

878-430




Wa. B4 5 ~ )L/ Warning labels

=& 5~ b / Warning labels &4 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
A TR SRVER - PR
it LABEL, 52 X84 | SA0793-001
i oL e T CAUTION CHN / ENG
s s o s v
—y Ly
_ R SANEEAHZHEE
A [srare tem LABEL, 52 X84 | SAQ0794-001
(O S 1 o ENTANGLEMENT
oy
SHAEE 6HEHE
LABEL. HIGH TEMP. 87 X59 | SA0795-001
876-430-050

47



F5l/INDEX

CODE_[page] REF.NO| [__CODE REF.NO | [ CODE |pagd REFNO| [ CODE [pege] REF.NO
013710712| 2037 016063022| 20[32-1 043040342 30[30 062680612 2|59
20[40 018081222 2[32-3 34{18-3 265
013719412| 2|32-8 018082022| 14/4-1 34{28 062680712| 32|1-11
013760612| 2|52 14|26-2-1 36]8 o62680812] 2|22
18|5 018082522| 6[11 36|R6 10[20-7
30(32 018500822| 16|35-15 048040343| 8|55-2 263
014680422| 30|28 018501422| 24[25 048050342| 14|35-6 28(54
30(34 018681022| 34[3 32117 32(7
32[1-18 021060102| 42|24 345 062681412| 464
014680622| 243 021100202 2[32-15 34|a7 062710612| 4|72
36{Q3 021400106{ 38[S1-13-2 36|R8 30[2
36|Q9 40[12-1-2 | |o4sos0342| 18[12 062710712| 2(6
014710522| 36/Q13 401222 18[19 062711412 2[5
014760622| 6|32 021500108| 42[17-9-3 36|Q4 2|8
634 42|17-13-1 | |048080342| 24|23 062761412 2[3
8|74 021660102 42{185-1-4 | |04B100142| 2(32-13 32|2
143 021670202| 26[12-7 048110142| 6|31 34|20
14(6-2-3 021680202 6(39-7 8|73 062781412| 10(35
1418 021800102| 6|22 18|27 071047650| 16/38
1423 025060132 8|78 34|40 071085250 12|D25
14[30-3 34/21 048120142| 34|24 072600360| 22|3-2
1432 025060232 8|80 048150142[ 103 072600760] 12|D9-2
14|35-7 10010 048180142| 22|26 072630260 10|5
18]4 16[39 048170142 22|2 081003670 24|13
18[10 22|37 048180142| 64 24|19
18]16 38(S1-4 1415 081008070 34|52
18[28 025080132| 4|65 14[22 38[1-15
20(10 18[11 048240242| 12|D9-6 082104891| 40|15-1
20(44-2 18{18 |o4sazopdz| 2|az-2-1 | fos2105190| 40[15-3
22(19-3 025080232| 2[ae-4 048350142| 12|Do-4 fos2105200| 40|15-2
22(21 22|33 060670612{ 30|86 100032004 34(43
22(30 38|S1-7 061660806| 42|135-1-3 | |100090004| 6|23
246 025100132| 2[32-16 062060808| 40|17-3-1 242
248 025350132 36[Q17 062401416| 38/S1-13-3 | |100136001| 30(27
2411 025350332 26{12-4 40|12-1-3 | |100250001} 10|16
24|17 36{R4 40|12-2-3 | |100815002| 2|10
34|26 025680132 6[39-6 062501406| 42(17-132 | [100860003| 34|16
34|30 025770232 2[11 42|17-13-3 38|19
34|42 as{Q7 42|17-134 | |100402004| 30[10
36|R10 36{RO 062660412 24|16-4 100887001| 40]4-1
40[14 025800332 (20 062660712| 12|D24 101572101| 40[3-3
014760632 10|14 42|22 24[16-8 101706001 10|18
1021 026030232 42(185-1-5 | |062670412] 20|49 102630001| 18(8
014770622 1017 026050136| 42(17-13-6 30[45 102716004| 32|15
10{19 028050242 6(45 062670512| 26(21 3z|1-22
12|D8 8|60 26(26 102843004 10|8
014770632| 24|14-2 028050246 42(17-9-2 26(33 104450101 2|31
014821022 6|6 028060242| 8(79 26{39 4|66
22|29 8|82 06|48 104525001 32(3-3
017062503 42[23 42|26 28|50 45(M-14.
017711412| 859 232:5 36|Q15 104567001 2610
017762012| 22(36 8|12 42|135-1-7 | |105451002| 14|10
38|31-3 22|34 062670612 26(13 14{25
017762202 8|66 38(S1-8 0|4 105812003| 22|35
018080822| 22|10-3 2[3247 ap|40 38(51-9
018061622| 8|77 031452206| 40[17-3-2 421352 106030001| 42/19
20|42 047251640| 26(37 062670712| 32|19 106147002| 6/37
018062222| 20|8 048030342| 6[394 32[1-19 107038003 1435-12
20|18 ag|a 062670812 2|15 107149001| 22[27
018062532 8|55-3 6[27 26(12-3 28|50
018063022| 1412-1 6[334 062671012| 16|35-22 107231002 229
20/20-1 12|D1.5 36|R3 107415009 43|C-27
20|29-1 20|43-4 062671412] 26/12-8 107415016/ 43{C-27




CODE  {page| REF.NO CODE  [pags| REF.NO CODE  |pags] REF.NO CODE |page| REF.NO
107606001 45[M-14 141334001| 20(47 151163001 20(24 152237101| 10{20-3
107744001 6|39-2 34|48 151602002| 14{1-3 152238001| 10[20-5
107780001| 40}4.2 141472002| 22|23 151604002| 2|54 152238001 10|20-6
108265000) 32|3-4 141550001 32(1-14 151886001 6(1 152240101| 10[22
108520001| 2|30 141583101 18(21 151887001| 6(3 152242001| 1025
108802001| 14}1-5 141692001 26(12-6 151888101 &[10 152243001| 10|26
109239002 218 141786001 24|1 151888001 6|16 162244000| 10|34
110027001| 20(44-1 141860001| 2[32-2-2 151890000 6|16 152245101 24|14
110251001 6|38 142002001 40(5-1 151821001 617 152246101| 24|5

&(67 142211001| 10(33 151892001| 8|84 152247001| 24(7
110485001| 24|14-1 142443001 40(3-1 151893001 6|21 152250001| 24{10
110505001 8|72 142628001 8|71 151894101] 6|24 152677101| 24|16-1
111140002| 34|13 18(26 151895000{ 6|25 152678201| 24|12
38[1-8 3439 151898001 6|26 2418
111865008 8|75 142721001| 40(5-2 151899001 6|28 152679001| 24|16-2
34|41 142980001| 42[17-11-3 | |151900001| 6|29 152680001| 24|16-3
112468001| 34|36 144226001| 42|25 151902001 6|35 152681201| 24|24
112669001| 26|31 144458001] 10[24 151903001 6|36 152682101| 44|K-26
26|42 144588001] 45M-11 151904101 6|39 152683101| 24]16-5
28|56 144694001) 266 151905101 6|39-1 152684101| 24|16-6
113006001] 26|34 144712001} 10(2-1 151906101 6|39-3 152686101| 44|K-26
1133168004 30|5 145318001| 14|34 151907001 6{40 152693001| 12|D1-1
113431002 6|39-5 145446001| 3012 8|54 152694001| 12|D1-2
8|61 30|22 34|32 152695201| 12|D8-1
114294001| 30|17 32|3-2 151808001 6{41 152698101| 12|D9-3
114483002| 40|10 145478101| 16(35-17 151910001 6|43 152690001| 12|D9-5
114486002 4|71 145480101 212 151912001 8|47 152700000| 12|D9-7
114985001 2|58 145519001| 45M-11 151913001 8|49 152701001| 12|D18
115012002 6|13 1456460189 43|C-27 151914001 8|50 152702001| 12|D19
115018001 6|19 146354001| 18(35-14 151915101 8|52 152703100| 12|D20
115077003| 30|38 30(29 151919201 8|57 152705101| 12|D22
115138001| 32(1-13 34|27 151920001 8|58 152706101| 12{D23
115157001 40|5-5 146375000| 26(23 151022001 8|65 152708000| 20|4
115493002 2|17 147111001| 12|D7 151923001 8|68 152709000| 20(6
116016001| 38|S1-13-4 | |147151000| 20(3 151924001 8|68 152710001| 20|7
40|12-1-4 147745000| 26(2-6 151925001 8|70 152713001| 20(5
40|12-2-4 26(15 151927001 6|2 152718001| 20{2
116185208 38|51-13 2643 151828001 22{1 152719000 44{H-15
40[12-1 148921000( 26|14 151930301 22{3-1 152720000 44|H-16
40|12-2 149247001 38(81-12 151932001( 22|8 152721000| 44|H-15
116629001| 14|35-5 42|18-1 151933001| 44|J-10-1 152722000 44|H-16
38|05 42|18-2 151936001( 22|11 152723001| 20|34
116920001 10|36 150172003| 42[17-12 151937001 22|12 152724001| 20|19
116922001 30|9 15n173m3| 40[17-8 151938001| 22|13 152726001| 44|H-22
117150001| 26|25 150174000| 40{17-7-1 151939101 8|55 152727001| 44|H-22
26|38 150179002 42{17-9-1 151940001| 22[10-2 152728001| 20|23
117363001 6|44 150182000 40[17-5 151941301| 22[10-4 152728001| 20|28
117437109| 38|51-13-1 150133mn| 42|117-11-2 | |151944001) 22(19 152731101| 20|35
40[12-11 150189108| 40[17-1 151946000 12|D17 152732001| 20|36
40|12-2-1 150206002| 22|40 151947101| 22[19-1 152733001| 20|39
117934001| 2|29 150335001| 40[5-4 151948001| 22[19-2 152734001| 20|41
11793600H| 2|27 150653001 8|53 151949001| 22|20-1 152735101| 20|43
118064001| 40|5-3 8|64 151951001| 22|22-1 152739001 20(43-2
118837001| 40|3-2 22|38 151953001| 22|25 152741301| 141
120448001| 32{1-21-2 34(33 151954001 22|28 152742101| 1411
42130 38|S1-5 151997000{ 10|4 152744001| 18|2-2
122991001 401 150554002} 6[14 151998000 106 152745001| 142
132051001| 10|20-4 150556001) 6|46-3 151899001| 10{7 1431
1403920(]'9' 2|28 8las 152000001} 10[13 152743001] 14|7
140423000| 26(2-5 851 152191101| 24|9 14[27
26|28 18[20-3 152231000} 10[15 152750001| 14]8
140726000| 10|11 18|22 152232101| 10|20 14{28
141331001| 16|36-3 151163001 6|B 152236001 10}20-2 152752001 | 14|6-2-1

48




CODE |page] REF.NO | [ CODE Jpagd REF.NO | [ CODE [page] REF.NO| [ CODE
152755001] 14|11 152658001 2|327 152937001 32|18 153040001
152756001| 14|14 152859001 2|32-9 152938001 32[1-10 153050000

14{19 152860009 2{32-10 152939001| 32(1-12 153053001

14(21 152861101| 2/32-11 152040001 32[1-15 153055201
152758001| 1416 152862001| 2{32-12 152941001 32(1-20 153056101
152759001 14[17 152863001| 42|20 152945001| 32|31 153056102
152760051 14[20 152864000| 42[21 152948001 26|1 153066105
152765001| 40|6 152865201 2|32-14 26|11 153056107
152766001 14(33 152866001| 2|51 152949001 262 153057102
152767509| 43(F-35 152867000 2|53 152050001 26(2-1 153058001
152769101 16[36 152868009| 2|55 152951001 26(2-2 153104001
152771000| 16(36-1 152869001 30|1 152953001 26(45 153138001
152772001| 1637 152870001| 30|3 152055001 264-2 153141001
152773000 16(36-2 152872001| 30|8 152956001 26(4-3 153195001
152774001 14(35-2 152873001| 30/16 26|7 153201001
152775001| 1435-3 152874001| 30/19 152958001 264 153202001
152777001| 43|F-35-8 | |152875001| 30[20 152950001 264-1 153208001
152778001| 43|F-35-9 | |152876001| 30(21 152960001 26(9 153204001
152779001 43|F-35-8 | |[152877001 30|23 152961001 26[12 153205201
152780001| 43|F-35-9 | |152878001| 30|24 152962001 26(8 153206201
152781001| 43|F-35-8 | |152879101| 30|25 152963001 26[12-5 153207201

46[0p 152880001/ 30|28 152064001| 26|17 153219001
152782001 43|F-35-9 152881001 30(31 26|19

46{0p 152883000 30(43 152965001 26{18 153220001
152783001 14{35-10 152884001| 30|44 152966001| 26[12-1
152784001| 14[35-11 152886001| 30|33 152967001 26(12-2 153222001
152788000| 16/35-19 152887001| 3035 152068001| 28(60
152791201| 43|F-44 152889001| 30/39 152969001 26{20 153330101
152792001| 43|F-44 152890001| 30|41 26|32 153331101

46[0p 152891101| 3042 152071001| 26[29 153332001
152794001 18|1 152892001| 34|1 152973001t| 2636 153343001
152797201 18|2 152893101| 34{4 28|67 153482001
152798201 18]2-1 152806001 34|2 152974001| 26/41 153484001
152799001| 183 152897201| 34(9 152076001 28|49 153528001
152800201| 186 38{1-4 152977001| 28[52 153529101
152801001 187 152901001 34/10 152978001| 2853 153530001
152802001 189 36[1-5 152080001| 852-1 153531001
152803001 18[13 152904001| 34{11 28|70 153562001
152805101| 18/14-1 38[1-6 152981001| 34|7 153567000|
152806101 18]14-2 152905001| 3412 3812 153568001
152808101| 6|46 3e1-7 152982209 321 153570101

18|20 152906101/ 3450 152983109 32|1-1 153571001
152811001| 18|23 38|1-13 152984052( 32|1-2 153574201
152815001/ 36[Q1 152912001 34|18-1 152985001 26/46 153696001
152816001 36|Q2 152913001 34182 152988001| 36(R5
152822101| 36|06 152914001| 8[55-1 152989001 2(20 153597001
152823001| 36/Q10 20|38 152992001| 2624
152827001 36[Q12 34(18-4 152995001 346 153598001
152830109 2|2 152915001| 34[19 38|11
152831009 2[4 152016001| 34[22 153033500 43(F-35 153608101
152832109 2{4-1 152917001 3423 153034709 43|F-35 153610101
152833001 2|42 152919001| 34[18-6 153035000| 16(43 153757001
152834009] 2|7 152920001| 34(29 153040001| 102 153762201
152835009| 2[9 152921001| 34|31 153041101 14[1-2 153763001
152837109 2[13 152922001| 34|34 153042001| 14|61 153918001
152838001 4[60 152923001 34|35 14|26-1 153919001
152839001 4[61 152925101 36|R1 153043001 14{6-2-2 153922001
152841209| 2[14 152926001 36|R2 14]30-2
152842059| 2[16 152929001| 36|R7 153044101| 12|D1 153924001
152847008 4|77 152933001| 32[1-3 153045001| 14|9 153925001
152848001| 4/63 152934001| 32[1-4 14|24 153927001
152852101 2[32-2 152035001 32|1-6 153047001} 14(6 154155101
152857001| 2/32-6 152036001| 32[1-7 153048001| 14]26 154332001

20




CODE

154332001
154333001

154338101
154341001
154356001
154448001

154449001
154450001
154451101
154452001

154485001
154526500
15452700
15452801
154540001
154541001
154542001
154543001
154681001

154708002
154738109
154760001
154785000
154788001
154789001
155336001
155337001
155489000
155498001
15550001
15550100
15552321
156149001
156150001

156151001
156152001
156155001
156208001
1564956201
156836201
158GBG0M
158687001
15861031
1586120
158613031

159805001
158808109
158977100
155978001
15997300
158984001
183686101
A2887001
SO0327501

S00723001
=00806001
S00907001
S00208001
501300008
S02761309
502773007
S02778002

502786002

E |pags REF.NO

CoD |
004000001 24

4]
45
48
48
32

16-11

3341

30
18
24
35-4

D13
18-1

18-2
29

10=1-1

E© e~

17-7
17-13

135-1-1
135-1-2
135-1-8
1351
35-1

SA079400

SA1882001

CODE |page]| REF.NO

135
17-6
17-4
11
Wa
Wa
Wa
Z-9
-9

K-31
K-31

51




	KM-430B
	English
	CONTENTS
	Machine body
	Clutch mechanism
	Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	Drive pulley and idler pulley mechanism
	Supply parts
	Feed mechanism
	Work clamp lifter mechanism
	Vertical shaft mechanism
	Power lift mechanism
	Lower shaft mechanism
	Lubrication
	Threading mechanism
	Bobbin winder mechanism
	Thread trimmer mechanism
	Thread wiper mechanism
	Thread nipper mechanism
	Attachment set
	Option parts
	Accessories
	Different parts list
	Option parts
	Warning labels
	INDEX

	Japanese
	目次
	主体関係
	クラッチ関係
	上軸・針棒関係
	動車・遊車関係
	補給部品
	送り関係
	押え上げ関係
	カム伝導関係
	パワー押え関係
	下軸関係
	給油潤滑関係
	糸通し関係
	糸巻き関係
	糸切り関係
	糸払い関係
	糸締め関係
	付属装置セット
	特別注文部品
	付属品関係
	仕様別部品一覧表
	オプションパーツ
	警告ラベル
	索引



